To

Trusted as an O.E of conce FIR NO CO- FG (02) 2629 ccp-ps up. 447/448/397/380/34/PC

The Officer-in-Charge Churachandpur Police Station District: Churachandpur (Manipur)

PIN - 795128

Subject: FIR regarding the looting of movable properties worth over Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs) by unknown miscreants/thieves from my house (Amazing Grace Mansion) situated on 2nd Street, New Lambulane, Imphal East, covered by Patta No. 1448, Dag No. 5453/5715 (Nongpok Ingkhol).

Sir,

I have the honour to report that whereas my family had been compelled to leave my house in Imphal, as above, during the last week of May, 2023 after the outbreak of the 'civil war' on May 3, 2023, and whereas the Central security forces were deployed/posted inside the New Lambulane locality, probably to protect the abandoned houses/properties, I have come to learn from a highly reliable source that almost all the movable properties inside my 4 storeyed building have been looted by unknown miscreants. The total value of the said properties, including cots, sofas, mattresses, blankets, clothings, airconditioners, kitchenwares, refrigerators, crockeries, washing machines, room heaters, ONE Tread Mill, One sports bi-cycle, hi-fi sound systems, jewelleries, books and others will be approximately Rs.40,00,000/. It is indeed very unfortunate that my house could be pillaged despite the presence/ posting of three to four units of Central paramilitary forces in the 1st, 2nd, and 3rd Streets of the locality.

Mention may be made here that whereas at the request of one Mr.James Kamei, Asst.Comdt. of CRPF, I gave my consent for the stationing of ONE platoon of his unit, thinking that their staying in my house would safeguard my house from being plundered, they were chased out by the Police (as reported to me earlier by Mr.Kamei).

It is also reliably learnt that my house has been occupied by armed militants since the past few weeks without any obstruction from the Central security forces there, nor from the Civil police.

May I, therefore, request you to kindly look into the matter and take up the case with Porompat Police Station, or the relevant higher authorities of the State Government and help me recover my looted properties while also driving out those unauthorized occupants of my house. A photocopy of my Patta, as above, is enclosed herewith for your kind perusal and necessary action.

Kindly acknowledge receipt. Thanking you.

The 22nd February, 2024

This report is retreated as an OE of Case FIRNO142 (2)2024 PETTE

(45 444 448 | 394 | 380 | 341PC

OCIPRTIPS -Zajidon High 2001/34 - orombat Police Statio 'mphal East, Manipu

Yours faithfully

J. Therigzalam Haokip)

Ex-MLA, Manipur L/A Contact No.9862112917

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE ACPOLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

1R no. 172(2)2024 PRT-PS u/s 447/448/397/380/34 TPC corr. to FIR No. 00-56(02)2024 CCP-PS u/s . 447/448/397/380/34 IPC.

Date & hour of occurrence: Last week of May 202 time not mentioned.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.
On 29/02/2024 at 01:20 pm.	Amazing Grace Mansion situated at on the 2 nd Street, New Lmbulane, Imphal East covered by Patta No. 1448. Dag Noi. 5453/5715 (Nongpok Ingkhol). about 1 km West	29/02/2024

N.B – A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.				
Name and residence of Name & residence of accused informant /Complainant	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case	
1. Thangzalam Haokip Unknown miscreants. Ex-MLA, Manipur L/A Contact No. 9862112917.	Punishment for criminal trespass, punishment for house prespass, robbery or dacoity with common intention.	SI Md. Riyajuddin of PRT-PS will pse investigate the case.		
OF is attached.	Punishable			
OC/Porompat PS. 29/02/2024mpression of informant and atte	U/s 447/448/397/380/34	micer recording it.		
orompat Police Statio Imphal East, Manipu	Signature of the			

Signed: Md. Azmir Khan Designation: Inspector of Police OC-Porompat PS.

29/02/2024 Officer in-charge - Jempat Police Station Imphal East, Maniou